



- 1 -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

53 WRIT PETITION NO. 11505 OF 2018

PRAVIN SHANKAR KOLI

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11524 OF 2018

RAMESH RAMA GUNJAL

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11528 OF 2018

ANIL NARAYAN PAWAR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Mr.P.V.Barde, Advocate for the petitioners.

Ms.K.B.Patil Bharaswadkar, Addl.G.P for the respondent/State.

Mr.B.S.Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent No.3.

Mr.D.V. Tele, Advocate for respondent No.2.

(CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.)

DATE : 4 MAY, 2026

PER COURT :

1. Today, the learned Advocate for the Municipal Corporation has placed on record the communication by the Commissioner and

Director, Municipal Administration, Mumbai dated 29.04.2026 to the Chief Officer, Bhusawal Nagarparishad, Dist.Jalgaon. In the said communication, it is stated that the vacancy position is placed before this Court. Since there is a dispute about the vacant position as on today, it is desirable to file an affidavit by the Municipal Council, as well as the Director, Municipal Administration.

2. Both the affidavits be filed positively before next date without fail. If no such affidavits are filed, the concerned Officers shall remain present before this Court on the next date.

3. Stand over to 29.06.2026.

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)